

**SPECIAL ISSUE**

**Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 36 (National Assembly Bills No. 13)**



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

***KENYA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT***

**NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS, 2018**

---

---

**NAIROBI, 10th April, 2018**

---

---

**CONTENT**

Bill for Introduction into the National Assembly—

**PAGE**

The Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Bill, 2018 ...409



**THE STATUTE LAW (MISCELLANEOUS  
MENDMENTS) (NO. 2) BILL, 2018**

**A Bill for**

**AN ACT of Parliament to make various amendments to  
statute law**

**ENACTED** by the Parliament of Kenya, as follows—

1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Act, 2018. Short title.
2. The several laws specified in the first column of the Schedule are amended in the provisions specified in the second column thereof, in the manner respectively specified in the third column. Amendment of written laws.

**SCHEDULE**

<i>Written Law</i>	<i>Provision</i>	<i>Amendment</i>
The Betting Lotteries and Gaming Act (Cap. 131)	s. 2	<p>Delete the definition of the expression “Permanent Secretary” and substitute therefor the following new definition—</p> <p>“Permanent Secretary” means the Principal Secretary in the Ministry for the time being responsible for betting, lotteries and gaming.</p> <p>Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence—</p> <p>“Minister” means the Cabinet Secretary for the time being responsible for matters relating to betting, lotteries and gaming.</p>
	s.3 (2A)	Insert the words “for one further term” at the end thereof.
	s. 3(10)	<p>Delete and substitute therefor the following new subsection—</p> <p>“(10) All permits and licences issued under this Act and all communications from the Board shall be under the hand of the Chairman or of the Director of Betting and Gaming appointed by the Public Service Commission on authorization by the Minister or the Permanent Secretary.</p>

- s. 5(3) Delete the expression “local authority” appearing in paragraph (ii) of the proviso and substitute therefor the expression “county government”.
- s.5(4) Delete the expressions “five thousand shillings” and “six months” and substitute therefor the expressions “one million shillings” and “three years” respectively.
- s.6(1) Delete the expression “forty thousand” and substitute therefor the expression “twenty million”.
- s.8(3) Delete the expressions “three thousand” and “three months” and substitute therefor the expressions “five hundred thousand” and “two years” respectively.
- s.10(2) Delete the expressions “ten thousand” and “one year” and substitute therefor the expressions “ten million” and “five years” respectively.
- s.11(4) Delete the expressions “ten thousand” and “one year” and substitute therefor the expressions “one million” and “five years” respectively.
- s.29A(1) Delete the expression “thirty-five” and substitute therefor the word “fifteen”.
- s.36(1) Delete—
  - (a) the words “twenty-five” appearing in paragraph (b) and substitute therefor the word “five”; and
  - (b) the expressions—
    - (i) “twenty-five” and substitute therefor the word “five”; and
    - (ii) “forty-five” and substitute therefor the expression “twenty-five”.
- (2) Delete the expression “twenty-five” and substitute therefor the word “five”.
- s.44A(1) Delete the expression “thirty-five” and substitute therefor the word “fifteen”.
- s.53(1) Delete the expression “five thousand” and “six months” and substitute therefor the expressions “two million” and “two years” respectively.

- s.54(2)(b) Delete the expression "one shilling" and substitute therefor the expression "fifty thousand".
- s.55(1) Delete the expressions "three thousand" and "three months" and substitute therefor the expressions "one hundred thousand" and "one year" respectively.
- s.55A(1) Delete the expression "thirty-five" and substitute therefor the word "fifteen".
- s.59B(1) Delete the expression "thirty-five" and substitute therefor the word "fifteen".
- s.59(2) Delete the expressions "ten thousand" and "one year" and substitute therefor the expressions "one million" and "five years" respectively.
- s.61 Delete the expressions "five thousand" and "six months" and substitute therefor the expressions "five hundred thousand" and "two years" respectively.
- The Dairy Industry Act (Cap. 336) s.3 Insert the words "goat or camel whether in liquid, solid or any other form" immediately after the word "cow" appearing in the definition of "milk".  
Insert the word "imports" immediately after the word "manufactures" appearing in the definition of "producer".
- s.19(e) Delete and substitute the following new paragraph—  
“(e) the manner of collection of the dairy regulatory levy referred to in section 23A.”
- New Insert the following new paragraphs immediately after paragraph (v)—  
“(w) prescribing the requirements for the licensing of milk dispensers and other dispensers of other dairy produce;  
(x) prescribing the manner of handling, storage, dispensing and the general management dairy produce.”
- s.20 Insert the following new paragraphs immediately after paragraph (e)—